Looking at the mean of the income distribution like in the first column in Table 2.4,

average effects for the whole population can be an interesting starting point. If one is

additionally interested in carbon footprint changes of different income groups, greater

heterogeneity in consumption behavior can be revealed.43 The poorest group of the

43 Results for income quintiles are shown in Table B.9 in the Appendix to this chapter.

Conclusion 54

population significantly reduces the share of vegetable food in total expenditures and

increases consumption in most other categories. In general, no shift towards a sustainable

consumption with low emission goods can be observed. With the exception of services and

rent as low emission intensity consumption categories, high emission intensity

consumption increases with income. By moving up the income ladder, a considerable part

of the additional income is spent on carbon intensive goods such as transport.

Table 2.5: Consumption Shares and Changes when Income Rises
consumption category share of total exp

(%); before income
rise

change in share (%
points), 10% income

rise

share of total exp
(%); after income

rise

Vegetables 35.488 -1.61 33.878
Animal protein 10.566 0.175 10.741
Processed food 5.171 0.173 5.344
Tobacco, pan, intoxicants 2.596 -0.008 2.588
Fuel, light 10.46 -0.324 10.136
Clothing, shoes 7.627 -0.166 7.461
Education 3.313 0.214 3.527
Entertainment 0.84 0.072 0.912
Medical goods 4.4 0.277 4.677
Toiletry 5 -0.114 4.886
Services, rent, tax 10.862 1.08 11.942
Durables, building 0.016 0.000 0.017
Transport 3.655 0.232 3.887
Personal goods 0.005 0.000 0.006
Sum 100 0 100
Source: NSS 2006

2.6 Conclusion

First, we apply input output analysis matched with Indian household expenditure data to

estimate the carbon footprint of Indian households. Second, we analyze the determinants of

the variation in the carbon footprints between households and over time trying to find

what, besides income, is a determinant of Indian CO2 emissions from consumption. To

analyze changes over time we decompose into the effect of the change in the magnitude of

the variables and possible unexplained effects such as changes in the consumption patterns.

Finally, we estimate the income elasticity of major consumption subgroups to be able to